[Chap.

tion or municipality receiving any such exhibition or loan may be required to pay such share of the society's costs and expenses as the governing board in its discretion may determine to be fair and reasonable. The council may expend its funds in any way that the board shall determine so as to accomplish the objects of the council.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 139.05, is amended to read:

139.05 **Expense authorized.** The society council may incur and pay all expenses reasonably necessary for properly selecting, preserving, transporting and exhibiting all works of art that it may require.

Approved May 10, 1963.

## CHAPTER 616-S. F. No. 1681

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Maplewood when such court is organized.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Maplewood municipal court; judges' salary. Subdivision 1. When and if a municipal court is organized in the Village of Maplewood pursuant to 1961 Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 488, the salaries of the judge and the special judge shall be as herein provided.

Subdivision 2. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court in the Village of Maplewood is \$3,000.00.

Subdivision 3. The salary of any special judge of such municipal court is as provided in 1961 Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.22.

Sec. 2. In the event that the municipal court of the Village of Maplewood is organized as a joint municipal court in connection with one or more adjoining municipalities pursuant to 1961 Minnesota Statutes, Sections 488.31 to 488.37 inclusive, the salary of the municipal judge for such joint municipal court shall be an amount equal to the salary established by this act, plus the salary established by 1961 Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21 for the existing court of any municipality which may be included in the agreement whereby such joint municipal court is organized.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

Sec. 3. When the court referred to in 1961 Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 488 is organized, the revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall add the Village of Maplewood and the salary of the judge fixed by this act in Section 1, Subdivision 2 hereof, to Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect upon passage.

Approved May 10, 1963.

## CHAPTER 617-S. F. No. 1692

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Blue Earth county; authorizing the county welfare board to pay certain salaries and expenses of assistant county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; welfare board; assistant county attorney. The county welfare board of Blue Earth county is authorized to pay from welfare funds a share of the salary, clerk hire, and expenses of an assistant county attorney, such share to be proportionate to the expenses incurred on county welfare board matters and other county matters as determined by the county attorney.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 618-S. F. No. 1766

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the salary and other compensation of the municipal judge of Cloquet, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cloquet, city of; additional compensation for municipal judge. That in addition to the annual salary established by law of the municipal judge of the city of Cloquet, Minnesota, he

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.